Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. MOL Group Finance Zrt hedges its exposure to interest rate risk by having both assets and liabilities with floating interest rates, with an
average repricing maturity of 81 days on the asset side and 76 days on the liability side. MOL Group Finance Zrt did not provide any fixed-
interest loans to affiliated companies at the reporting date.

The interest rate risk sensitivity below examines the impact on profit before tax if the interest rate in a given currency increases or decreases
by 50 basis points. The methodology assumes unchanged annual currency structure and exchange rate.

Other price risk
As of 31.12.2023, MOL Group Finance Zrt had no price risk exposure.

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk that a debtor will default on its obligations under a financial instrument or other contract. MOL Group Finance Zrt is
exposed to credit risk on the following asset classes:

Exchange rate sensitivity (HUF million)

 EUR exchange rate change
Impact on profit or loss

before tax
Impact on capital

2023 +5% -4,351 -3,959

-5%  4,351  3,959

2022 +5% -16,454 -14,973

  -5%  16,454  14,973

USD exchange rate change

Impact on profit or loss

before tax
Impact on capital

2023 +5% -6,856 -6,239

-5%  6,856  6,239

2022 +5% -2,417 -2,199

  -5%  2,417  2,199

Interest rate

sensitivity

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Increase/decrease

(in basis points)

Impact on profit

or loss (before

tax, HUF million)

Increase/decrease

(in basis points)

Impact on profit

or loss (before

tax, HUF million)

EUR +50 -435 +50 -1,645

HUF +50 4,572 +50  4,119

USD +50 -686 +50 -242

EUR -50 435 -50  1,645

HUF -50 -4,572 -50 -4,119

USD -50 686 -50 242

MOL Group Finance Zrt Separate Financial Statements 31/12/2023 22

1) Long and short-term loans to affiliated companies
When providing financing to affiliated companies, MOL Group Finance Zrt evaluates the creditworthiness of the partners along

predefined processes, taking into account individual characteristics, and regularly monitors the debtor's performance throughout

the year to continuously assess risk taking.  Affiliated companies are not required to provide collateral, as the majority of them are

majority-owned by MOL Nyrt. At year-end 2022, none of MGF Zrt's debtors had provided collateral to mitigate the risk of affiliate